the support of the Nunatsiavut Assembly. The First Minister then appoints additional members
of the Nunatsiavut Assembly to the Nunatsiavut Executive Council.

The Nunatsiavut Assembly functions as the Inuit Parliament. It ensures a forum for debate and
the enactment of laws and oversees the actions of the Nunatsiavut Executive Council. The
Nunatsiavut Executive Council implements Inuit laws, develops and implements policy, initiates
and prepares legislation, oversees the administration of government, and is accountable to the
Nunatsiavut Assembly.

Nunatsiavut Government
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
March 31, 2021

Page 11

2. Restatement of prior period

The March 31, 2020 balances in tangible capital assets, and amortization have been restated to
recognize correct amortization rates as previous calculations used rates which were inconsistent
with policy. In addition, the March 31, 2020 balances in deferred revenue have been restated to
correct the accounting treatment of government transfers previously received. As a result of
these adjustments, the following balances have changed:

Previously stated Adjustment Restated
2020 2020 2020

$ $ $

Statement of operations
Amortization of tangible capital assets 2,577,351   (254,056)   2,323,295

Statement of financial position
Deferred revenue 43,866,150   (3,581,661)   40,284,489
Tangible capital assets 57,368,813   590,824   57,959,637

Statement of changes in accumulated surplus
Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 582,942,555   3,918,429   586,860,984

Statement of changes in net debt
Annual surplus 38,049,003   254,056   38,303,059
Amortization of tangible capital assets 2,577,351   (254,056)   2,323,295

Statement of cash flows
Annual surplus 38,049,003   254,056   38,303,059
Amortization of tangible capital assets 2,577,351   (254,056)   2,323,295

Nunatsiavut Government
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
March 31, 2021

Page 12

3. Summary of significant accounting policies
Basis of accounting

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian public
sector accounting standards for governments as recommended by the Public Sector Accounting
Board (“PSAB”) of the Institute of Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada and reflect the
following significant accounting policies:

Reporting entity and principles of financial reporting

The Government reporting entity includes the Nunatsiavut Government and all related entities